



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTOPHER CLAY,)
)
Defendant Below-)
Appellant,) No. 1, 2019
) ON APPEAL FROM
) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
v.) STATE OF DELAWARE
) ID No. 1408007714A
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below-)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

COLLINS & ASSOCIATES

Patrick J. Collins
716 North Tatnall Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

Attorney for Appellant

Dated: March 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CLAY’S
POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS REGARDING THE CODEFENDANT’S
INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE REGARDING SIMILAR DOLLAR
GENERAL ROBBERIES IN BALTIMORE..... 1**

**II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING MR. CLAY’S
COUNSEL NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO FILE A MOTION
FOR A NEW TRIAL WHEN THE CODEFENDANT SWORE BY
AFFIDAVIT THAT MR. CLAY WAS NOT INVOLVED IN THE
ROBBERY4**

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Clay v. State, 164 A.3d 907 (Del. 2017)5

Lampkins v. State, 465 A.2d 785 (Del. 1983).....2

State v. Clay, 2018 WL 6434798 (Del. Super. Dec. 7, 2018)3, 4, 5

Rules

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 33.....5
